proval by resolution adopted by a majority of the governing board of each of said counties and by a resolution adopted by a majority of the board of directors of said drainage and conservancy district, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved February 19, 1963.

CHAPTER 9-S. F. No. 232

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the collection of boarding bills for the lodging of prisoners within the Anoka county jail.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Anoka county; boarding of prisoners for municipalities. The board of county commissioners of the county of Anoka may allow the incarceration and maintenance of prisoners for any city, village, or township located within the county free of charge, and a determination of whether or not a charge shall be made for the incarceration and maintenance of prisoners within the county jail for cities, villages, and townships of said county shall be for the board of county commissioners of the county of Anoka to determine.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Anoka county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 19, 1963.

;

CHAPTER 10-H. F. No. 213

An act relating to the purchase of library books; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 134.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 134.05, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 19, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

ì